

Court of Appeals No. 34521-8-II
Mason County Superior Court No. 02-1-00232-3

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
09 DEC 29 AM 9:29
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

WALTER JESSE BARBEE,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

By:

David B. Zuckerman

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

1300 Hoge Building

705 Second Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 623-1595

PM 12-23-06

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT3

 A. MR. BARBEE IS ENTITLED TO HIS CHOICE OF REMEDY
 BECAUSE HE WAS MISINFORMED ABOUT THE
 PENALTIES FOR THE CRIME3

 B. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MR. BARBEE IS ENTITLED TO
 RELIEF BASED ON INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
 COUNSEL6

V. CONCLUSION7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Boykin v. Alabama</u> , 395 U.S. 238, 23 L.Ed.2d 274, 89 S. Ct. 1709 (1969).....	3
<u>In re Montoya</u> , 109 Wn.2d 270, 744 P.2d 340 (1987)	4
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970).....	3
<u>Personal Restraint of Isadore</u> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004).....	5, 6
<u>State v. Acevedo</u> , 137 Wn.2d 179, 970 P.2d 299 (1999).....	7
<u>State v. Barton</u> , 93 Wn.2d 301, 609 P.2d 1353 (1980).....	3
<u>State v. Conley</u> , 121 Wn. App. 280, 87 P.3d 1221 (2004).....	5
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 110 Wn.2d 528, 756 P.2d 122 (1988).....	3, 6
<u>State v. Newton</u> , 87 Wn.2d 363, 552 P.2d 682 (1976)	3
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996)	3
<u>State v. S.M.</u> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000)	7
<u>State v. Walsh</u> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....	3, 4, 6
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	6
<u>Wood v. Morris</u> , 87 Wn.2d 501, 554 P.2d 1032 (1976)	3

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.540	4
---------------------	---

Rules

CrR 4.2.....	1, 3
--------------	------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. 6 (Effective Assistance of Counsel)..... 1, 6
